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Subject: Shell-branded Setvice Station 0
5755 Broadway

Oakland, California
Dear Ms. Drogos:
Attached for your review and comment is a copy of the First Quarter 2003 Monitoring Report
for the above referenced site. Upon information and belief, I declare, under penalty of

petjury, that the information contained in the attached document is true and cotrrect.

As always, please feel free to contact me directly at (559) 645-9306 with any questions ot
concerns,

Sincerely,

Shell Qil Products US

Karen Petryna
St. Environmental Engineer

P.O. Box 7869 Burbank, CA 91510-7869 Phone {559) 645-9306 Facsimile (559) 645-5643
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cambria
Environmental
Technology, Inc.

5900 Hellis Street
Suite A

Emeryvilie, CA 94608
Tel (510) 420-0700
Fax (510) 420-9170

May 16, 2003
Donna Drogos
Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, California 94502-6577
Re: First Quarter 2003 Monitoring Report
Shell-branded Service Station 46‘./@,,‘1
5755 Broadway T
Oakland, California Mg y &@“iﬁié .
Incident #98995756 & i v
Cambria Project #245-0483-002 Wtigy, <00y
‘ér?ff,“wg
L ’\;‘{{Nm .
\L,ﬂ\‘. UAZFP

Dear Ms. Drogos:

On behalf of Equilon Enterprises LLC dba Shell Oil Products US, Cambria Invironmental
Technology, Inc. (Cambria) is submtting this groundwater monitoring report in accordance with
the reporting requirements of 23 CCR 2652d.

HISTORICAL REMEDIATION SUMMARY

The site location is shown on Figures 1 and 2. Mobile groundwater extraction (GWE) using a
vacuum truck was conducted periodically at the site from April to November 2000. A single
dual-phase vacuum extraction (DVE) event was performed at the site on February 7, 2001, and
monthly mobile DVE was conducted at the site from May to November 2001. GWE and DVE
have collectively extracted approximately 20,038 gallons of groundwater from wells S-2, H-1,
and T-2, and removed 0.46 pounds of methyl tertiary-butyl ether (MTBE). Subsequent to
Alameda County Health Care Services Agency notification in our November 7, 2001 Third
Quarter 2001 Monitoring Report, Cambria suspended monthly DVE from wells 5-2 and H-1 due
to the low influent volume of groundwater from S-2 and the low influent MTBE concentrations
from H-1.



Donna Drogos
CA M BRI A May 16, 2003
FIRST QUARTER 2003 ACTIVITIES

Groundwater Monitoring: Blaine Tech Services, Inc. (Blaine) of San Jose, California gauged
and sampled scheduled site wells, calculated groundwater elevations, and compiled the analytical
data. Cambria prepared a vicinity map that includes previously submitted well survey information

(Figure 1) and a groundwater elevation contour map (I'igure 2).

On January 2, 2003, Blaine sampled wells S-2 and H-1 for volatile organics and metals as
required by the East Bay Municipal Utility District as part of a discharge permit application for
the site. Blaine’s report, presenting the laboratory reports and supporting field documents for the

@ both the January 2, 2003 sampling and the regular quarterly event performed on
January 30, 2003, is included as Attachment A.

GWE System Design and Permitting: Cambria submitted an Interim Remedial Work Plan dated
March 14, 2003 describing installation of a GWE system. We submitted the zoning application to
the City of QOakland planning department on January 31, 2003 and the building permit application
on April 13,2003,

ANTICIPATED SECOND QUARTER 2003 ACTIVITIES

Groundwater Monitoring: Blaine will gauge and sample selected site wells, including the
horizontal well (without purging), and tabulate the data. A groundwater monitoring report will be

prepared.

GWE System Design and Permitting: Cambria will proceed with completing the permitting
process for the fixed system. Due to the localized nature of the groundwater impact, before
proceeding with installation of the system, we will first install a temporary system to pump from
well S-2. This system will consist of a pump and associated controls to extract groundwater from
the well, which will discharge to a Baker tank located on site. Water will be periodically offhauled
from the Baker tank.

Data from subsequent sampling events will be evaluated to determine whether installation of the
permanent GWE system is warranted.



Donna Drogos

CAMBRIA May 16, 2003

CLOSING

We appreciate the opportunity to work with you on this project. Please call Diane Lundquist at
(510) 420-3334 if you have any questions or comments.

Sincerely,
Cambria Enviropnme

A
Diane Lundquiét, P.E.
Principal Engineer

| Technology, Inc

Figures: 1 - Vicinity/Well Survey Map
2 - Groundwater Elevation Contour Map

Attachment: A - Blaine Groundwater Monitoring Report and Field Notes
cc: Karen Petryna, Shell Oil Products US, P.O. Box 7869, Burbank, CA, 91510-7869

Thrifty Oil Company, ¢/o Mr. Raymond Fredricksen, PO Box 2128, Santa Fe
Springs, CA 90670

G\Oakland 5755 Broadway©\QM\lq03\1q03gm.doc
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ATTACHMENT A

Blaine Groundwater Monitoring Report and Field Notes



1680 ROGERS AVENUE
?E'éﬁg}lg,,c,asm SAN JOSE, CA 95112-1105
(408} 573-7771 FAX
(408) 573-0555 PHONE
CONTRACTQR'S LICENSE #746684
www.blainetech.com

February 11, 2003

Karen Petryna

Shell Oil Products US
P.O. Box 7869

Burbank, CA 91510-7869

First Quarter 2003 Groundwater Monitoring at
Shell-branded Service Station

5755 Broadway

Oakland, CA

Monitoring performed on January 2 and 30, 2003

Groundwater Monitoring Report 030130-RIH-2

This report covers the routine monitoring of groundwater wells at this Shell-branded facility, In
accordance with standard procedures that conform to Regional Water Quality Control Board
requirements, routine field data collection includes depth to water, total well depth, thickness of
any separate immiscible layer, water column volume, calculated purge volume (if applicable),
elapsed evacnation time (if applicable), total volume of water removed (if applicable), and
standard water parameter instrument readings. Sample material is collected, contained, stored,
and transported to the laboratory in conformance with EPA standards. Purgewater (if applicable)
is, likewise, collected and transported to the Martinez Refining Company.

Basic field information is presented alongside analytical values excerpted from the laboratory
report in the cumulative table of WELL CONCENTRATIONS. The full analytical report for
the most recent samples and the field data sheets are attached to this report.

At a minimum, Blaine Tech Services, Inc. field personnel are certified on completion of a forty-
hour Hazardous Materials and Emergency Response training course per 29 CFR 1910,120, Field
personnel are also enrolled in annual eight-hour refresher courses.



Blaine Tech Services, Inc. conducts sampling and documentation assignments of this type as an
independent third party. Our activities at this site consisted of objective data and sample
collection only. No interpretation of analytical results, defining of hydrological conditions or
formulation of recommendations was performed.

Please call if you have any questions.

Yours truly,

Leon Gearhart
Project Coordinator

LGljt

attachments: Cumulative Table of WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Certified Analytical Report
Field Data Sheets

cc: Anni Kreml
Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc.
5900 Hollis Street, Suite A
Oakland, CA 94608



WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell-branded Service Station

5755 Broadway
Oakland, CA
MTBE MTBE Depth to GW DO
Well ID Date TPPH B T E X 8020 8260 TOC Water |Elevation| Reading
{ug/L) (ug/l) ug/l) | (ug/L) {ug/L) (ugil) (ug/l) {(MSL) (ft.) {(MSL) (ppm)
S-1 01/25/1991 <30 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 NA NA 100.00 3.88 86.12 NA
S-1 06/03/1881 <30 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 NA NA 100.00 3.51 96.49 NA
S-1 08/30/1591 <30 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 NA NA 100.00 4.24 95.76 NA
S-1 11/22/1991 <30 2.3 <0.46 0.3 <0.65 NA NA 100.00 4.25 85.71 NA
S-1 03/13/1992 <30 <(1.52 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 NA NA 100.00 2.87 97.13 NA
S-1 05/28/1992 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA 100.00 3.79 96.21 NA
51 08/19/1992 <50 <Q.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA 100.00 4.43 95.57 NA
S-1 11/18/1992 <50 <0.5 <D.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA 100.00 4.34 85.66 NA
S-1 02/10/1993 51 1.4 <0.5 <0.5 <(0.5 NA NA 100.00 4.20 §95.80 NA
S-1 (D) 02/10/1993 <50 1.2 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA 100.00 4,20 95.80 NA
S-1 06/11/1993 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 NA NA 100.00 3.39 96.61 NA
S-1 08/03/1993 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA 100.00 3.69 96.31 NA
S-1 11/02/1993 70a <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA 100.00 4.26 95.74 NA
S-1 12/16/1993 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 100.00 273 97.27 NA
S-1 02/01/1994 60a <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA 100.00 3.38 96.62 NA
S-1 05/04/1994 <50 1.1 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA 100.00 3.00 97.00 NA
S-1 08/18/1994 <50 0.6 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA 100.00 3.70 96.30 NA
S-1(B 08/18/1994 60a 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA 100.00 3.70 96.30 NA
S-1 11/08/1994 <50 4 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA 100.00 2.52 97.48 NA
S-1 02/22/1995 50 0.8 0.7 <0.5 1.3 NA NA 100.00 4.08 95.92 NA
S-1 05/02/1995 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA 100.00 2.58 97.42 NA
S-1 08/30/1995 <560 1.7 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA 100.00 3.48 96.52 NA
S-1 11/28/1995 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA 100.00 3.99 96.01 NA
S-1 02/02/1996 <50 11 <0.5 0.9 <0.5 NA NA 100.00 2.00 98.00 NA
S-1 03/09/1996 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA 100.00 3.38 99.62 NA
S-1 08/22/1996 <50 1.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 130 NA 100.00 3.43 96.57 NA
S-1 11/07/1996 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 57 NA 100.00 3.70 96.30 4.33
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WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell-branded Service Station
5755 Broadway
Qakland, CA

MTBE MTBE Depth to Gw DO
Well ID Date TPPH B T E X 8020 8260 TOC Water |Elevation| Reading
{ug/L) (ug/L) {ug/L) (ug/L) ug/l) | (ug/) (ugl) | (MSL) (ft.) (MSL) (ppm)
S-1 02/20/1997 <50 0.64 <0.50 <0.50 1.6 6.5 NA 100.00 3.60 96.40 2
S-1 05/30/1997 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 46 NA 100.00 3.47 96.53 7
5-1 (D) 05/30/1997 <50 <{.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 47 NA 100.00 3.47 96.53 7
S-1 08/21/1997 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 0.84 26 NA 100.00 3.01 96.99 3.1
S-1 11/03/1997 <50 <0.50 1.1 <0.50 1.3 190 NA 100.00 3.66 96.34 2
S-1 01/20/1998 110 7.9 2.8 4.4 13 53 NA 100.00 1.84 98.16 4.6
S-1 (D) 01/20/1998 130 9.2 6.9 5.2 15 93 NA 100.00 1.84 98.16 4.6
S-1 02/16/1999 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 8.6 NA 100.00 2.43 97.57 2.2
S-1 09/07/1999 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 100.00 2.84 97.16 NA
S-1 02/02/2000 <50.0 <0.500 <0,500 <(.500 <0.500 202 NA 100.00 3.10 96.90 2.1
S-1 04/26/2000 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 100.00 2.91 97.09 NA
S-1 07/25/2000 <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 811 NA 100.00 3.21 96.79 1.8
S-1 11/15/2000 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 100.00 3.18 96.82 NA
S-1 02/12/2001 <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <{.500 209 NA 100.00 1.34 98.66 2.2
S-1 06/07/2001 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 100.00 1.27 98.73 NA
S-1 08/31/2001 <50 <0.50 <(.50 <{.50 <0.50 NA <5.0 100.00 3.16 96.84 4.0
S-1 12/05/2001 NA NA NA NA NA NA 2.6 100.00 1.80 98.10 NA
S-1 01/31/2002 <50 <0.50 <{.50 <().50 <0.50 NA <5.0 100.00 2.67 97.33 NA
S-1 06/04/2002 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 100.00 1.87 98.13 NA
S-1 07/25/2002 <50 <0.50 <{(),50 <Q.50 <0.50 NA <5.0 100.00 2.01 97.99 NA
S-1 11/07/2002 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 181.89 3.0 178.88 NA
S5-1 11/14/2002 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 181.89 3.40 178.48 NA
5-1 01/30/2003 <50 <{(.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 NA 27 181.89 212 179.77 NA
S-2 01/25/1991 450 140 1.8 6.2 15 NA NA 98.92 452 94.40 NA
S-2 . 06/03/1991 | 490 150 _ 2.7 8.2 7 : NA NA. | .9892 4.02 94.90 - NA
S-2 08/30/1991 70 0.37 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 NA NA 98.92 4.70 94.22 NA
S-2 11/22/1991 1,600 110 9.3 29 150 NA NA 98.92 4,72 94.20 NA
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WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell-branded Service Station

5755 Broadway

Oakiand, CA

T MTBE | MTBE Depthto| GW DO

Well ID Date TPPH B T E X 8020 8260 TOC Water |Elevation| Reading

(ug/L (ugll) | (ug/t) | {ugh) (ug/l) | (ug/l) (ug/t) {MSL) (ft.) (MSL) {ppm)

5.2 03/13/1992 1,300 210 5.7 34 79 NA NA 98.92 3.47 95.45 NA
5-2 05/28/1992 100 28 <0.5 <(.5 <(.5 NA NA 98.92 4.45 94.45 NA
S-2 08/19/1992 470 42 <0.5 8.3 4 NA NA 98.92 4,84 94.08 NA
S-2 11/18/1982 490 43 39 17 29 NA NA 98.92 473 94.19 NA
S-2 02/10/1993 19,000 710 760 80 370 NA NA 98.92 4.83 94.09 NA
S-2 06/11/1993 33,000 3,100 1,600 370 1,100 NA NA 98.92 3.74 95.18 NA
S-2 08/03/1993 18,000 1,400 130 81 130 NA NA 98.92 423 94.69 NA
S-2 (D) 08/03/1993 19,000 1,400 140 86 150 NA NA 98.92 4,23 94.69 NA
S-2 11/02/1993 | 12,000a 470 47 31 92 NA NA 98.92 472 94.20 NA
S-2 (D) 11/02/1883 | 13,000a 530 47 35 96 NA NA 98.92 472 94.20 NA
S-2 12/16/1993 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 98.92 3.00 95,92 NA
S-2 02/011994 | 31,000a 430 46 50 130 NA NA 98.92 3.48 95.44 NA
S-2 (D) 02/01/1984 | 31,000a 300 33 30 100 NA NA 98.92 3.48 95.44 NA
S-2 05/04/1994 3,900 1,200 31 53 71 NA NA 98.92 3.26 95.66 NA
S-2 (D) 05/04/1984 4,500 1,200 37 57 110 NA NA 98.92 3.26 95.66 NA
S-2 08/18/1994 24,000 600 8.3 15 27 NA NA 98.92 3.98 84.94 NA
8-2 11/09/1984 1,400a 240 9.3 13 20 NA NA 98.92 3.10 85.82 NA
52 (D) 11/09/1994 1,800 260 8.5 13 21 NA NA 98.92 3.10 95.82 NA
S-2 02/221995 29,000 550 18 12 63 NA NA 98.92 4.02 94.90 NA
S-2 (D) 02/22/1985 28,000 530 17 10 60 NA NA 98.92 4.02 94.90 NA
S-2 05/02/1985 4,400 1,000 25 38 77 NA NA 98.92 2.86 96.06 NA
S-2 (D) 05/02/1895 4,400 1,000 26 41 83 NA NA 98.92 2.86 96.06 NA
85-2 08/30/1895 800 350 20 6.7 16 NA NA 98.92 4.06 94.86 NA
S-2 (D) 08/30/1995 960 220 22 12 48 NA NA 98.92 4.06 94.86 NA
5-2 11/28/1995 2,000 230 220 50 230 NA NA 98.92 4.48 84 .44 NA
S-2 (D) 11/28/1995 2,100 240 230 51 230 NA NA 938.92 4.48 94.44 NA
S5-2 02/02/1996 18,000 540 18 12 22 NA NA 98.92 1.99 96.93 NA
S-2 (D) 02/02/1996 11,000 600 18 13 28 NA NA ©8.92 1.99 96.93 NA
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WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell-branded Service Station
5755 Broadway
Qakland, CA

MTBE MTBE Depth to GwW DO
Well ID Date TPPH B T E X 8020 3260 TOC Water |Elevation| Reading
(ug/L) (ug/L (ugiL) (ug/L) {ug/lt) | (ug/t) {ug/L) (MSL) (ft.) (MSL) {ppm)
S-2 (03/09/1996 3,800 1,500 27 30 58 NA NA 98.92 3.27 95.65 NA
S-2 (D) 03/09/1996 3,500 1,300 24 21 53 NA NA 98,92 3.27 85.65 NA
S-2 08/22/1996 | <20,000 490 <200 <200 <200 43,000 NA 98.82 3.85 95.07 NA
S-2 (D) 08/22/1996 | <20,000 570 <200 <200 <200 59,000 51,000 98.92 3.85 95.07 NA
S-2 11/07/1996 <5,000 290 <50 <50 <50 32,000 NA 98.92 4.00 94 .92 3.51
8-2 (O} 11/07/1996 <5,000 280 <50 <50 <50 32,000 NA 98.92 4.00 94.92 3.51
S-2 02/20/1997 | <10,000 520 <100 <100 <100 28,000 NA 98.92 3.20 95.72 1
S-2 (D) 02/20/1997 | <10,000 520 <100 <100 <100 35,000 NA 98.92 3.20 95.72 1
S-2 05/30/1997 150 16 11 3.5 15 11 NA 98.92 3.87 95.056 6
S-2 08/21/1997 1,600 220 <10 20 <10 18,000 NA 98.92 3.29 95.63 3.3
3S-2 (D) 08/21/1997 1,500 180 <10 16 <10 21,000 NA 98.92 3.29 95.63 3.3
3-2 11/03/1997 1,000 94 <10 <10 <10 <50 NA 98.92 4.02 94.90 1.8
S-2 01/20/1998 590 110 8.3 18 23 7,800 NA 98.92 1.54 97.38 3.2
35-2 07/23/1998 2,600 840 <10 44 22 15,000 NA 98.92 2.89 96.03 NA
S-2 02/16/1999 680 140 6.1 10 18 19,000 NA 98.92 1.86 97.06 2.0
S-2 08/07/1999 <2,000 248 <20.0 <20.0 <20.0 22,800 NA 98.92 3.66 95.26 1.8
S-2 02/02/2000 103 0.825 <0.500 <0.500 <{.500 11,700 10,500 98.92 4.02 94.90 2.0
S-2 04/26/2000 4,040 799 <20.0 40.9 255 19,000 17,100b 98.92 2.63 96.29 2.3
S-2 07/25/2000 1,120 195 5.94 5,62 11.3 26,600 21,100 98.92 3.42 95.50 0.6
S-2b 11/15/2000 613 356 <5.00 <5.00 7.36 18,100 17,800 98.92 3.31 95.61 1.8
S-2 02/12/2001 9,010 1,430 <20.0 219 848 28,300 17,000 98.92 1.47 97 .45 2.0
S-2 06/07/2001 31,000 1,000 <25 630 3,200 NA 17,000 98.92 3.43 95.49 10.4
S-2 08/31/2001 50,000 950 <20 1,500 6,000 NA 17.000 98.92 4,72 94.20 0.9
S-2 12/05/2001 49,000 590 7.2 1,400 4,800 NA 11,000 98.92 1.53 97.3% NA
S-2 01/31/2002 37,000 860 <25 1,100 4,000 NA 14,000 98.92 2.13 96.79 NA
S-2 06/04/2002 |. 150,000 800 <20 1,200 4,000 NA -9,200 8892 | 224 96.88 NA
5-2 07/25/2002 37,000 350 <20 660 2,400 NA 10,000 98.92 2.03 96.89 NA
S-2 11/14/2002 25,000 510 <25 580 2,000 NA 10,000 180.79 3.17 177.62 NA
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WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell-branded Service Station

5755 Broadway
Oakland, CA
MTBE MTBE Depth to Gw PO
Well ID Date TPPH B T E X 8020 8260 TOC Water |Elevation| Reading
(ug/L) {ug/l) {ug’ll) | (ug/ll) (uglL) (ug/L) (ug/L) {(MSL) {ft.) {MSL) (ppm)

S-2 01/02/2003 NA 710 <25 560 2,074 NA NA 180.79 215 178.64 NA
5-2 01/30/2003 21,000 670 <20 360 1,200 NA 9,300 180.79 2.09 178.70 NA
S-3 01/25/1991 <30 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 NA NA 101.67 3.84 97.83 NA
S-3 06/03/1991 <30 <0.3 0.3 0.3 0.3 NA NA 101.67 3.25 98.42 NA
S-3 08/03/1991 <30 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <(.3 NA NA 101.67 473 96.94 NA
S-3 11/22/1991 <30 <0.3 <Q.3 <0.3 <0.3 NA NA 101.67 4.81 96.86 NA
S-3 03/13/1892 <30 <0.3 0.3 0.3 0.3 NA NA 101.67 2.29 99.38 NA
S5-3 05/28/1992 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA 101.67 3.62 98.05 NA
S-3 08/19/1892 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 NA NA 101.67 4.66 97.01 NA
3-3 11/18/1992 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA 101.67 4.51 97.16 NA
S-3 02/10/1993 30 1.9 3.2 2.4 5.6 NA NA 101.67 4.36 97.31 NA
S5-3 06/11/1993 <50 <(0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA 101.67 2.91 98.76 NA
S-3 (D) 06/11/1993 <50 <(.5 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA 101.67 2.91 98.76 NA
S-3 08/03/1993 <50 <0.5 <(0.5 <0.5 <(0.5 NA NA 101.67 3.70 97.97 NA
3-3 11/02/1993 |Well inaccessible NA NA NA NA NA 101.67 NA NA NA
5-3 12/16/1993 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 101.67 2.12 899.55 NA
83 02/01/1984 <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 NA NA 101.67 2.90 98.77 NA
8-3 05/04/1994 <50 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <(.5 NA NA 101.67 2.54 99.13 NA
S-3 08/158/1994 <50 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA 101.67 3.51 98.16 NA
S-3 11/09/1994 <50 <Q.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA 101.67 2.44 99,23 NA
S-3 02/22/1895 80 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 0.5 NA NA 101.67 412 97.55 NA
S-3 05/02/1995 <50 <0.5 <Q.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA 101.67 2.83 98.84 NA
S-3 08/30/1995 <50 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA 101.67 3.16 98.51 NA
3S-3 11/28/1895 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA 101.67 3.87 97.80 - NA
S-3 02/02/1996 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA 101.67 2.24 99.43 NA
S-3 03/09/1996 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA 101.67 3.05 98.62 NA
S-3 08/22/1996 <50 0.8 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 NA 101.67 2.85 98.82 4.6
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WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell-branded Service Station

5755 Broadway
Oakland, CA
MTBE MTBE Depth to GW DO
Well ID Date TPPH B T E X 8020 8260 TOC Water |Elevation| Reading
(ug) | (ugh) | (ugh) | (ug/b) | (ugl) | (ugl) | (ugl) | (MSL) (ft.) (MSL) | (ppm)
S-3 11/07/1996 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 NA 101.67 3.35 98.32 4.6
S-3 02/20/1997 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5 NA 101.67 3.00 98.67 1
S-3 05/30/1997 140 14 10 3.3 14 8.6 NA 101.67 3.00 98.67 8
S-3 08/21/1997 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5 NA 101.67 2.94 98.73 3.3
S-3 11/03/1997 <50 <(0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <25 NA 101.67 3.36 98.31 24
$-3(D) { 11/03/1997 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5 NA 101.67 3.36 98.31 2.4
$-3 01/20/1998 |Well inaccessible NA NA NA NA NA 101.67 NA NA NA
$-3 07/23/1998 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 101.67 2.69 98.98 NA
8-3 02/16/1999 <50 <0.50 0.92 0.59 3.9 3.7 NA 101,67 2.20 99.47 2.8
S-3 09/07/1999 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 101.67 2.81 98.86 NA
S-3 02/02/2000 | <50.0 <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 <5.00 NA 101.67 3.97 97.70 2.7
S-3 04/26/2000 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 101.67 2.96 98.71 NA
S-3 07/25/2000 | <50.0 <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 [ <0.500 <2.50 NA 101.67 3.00 98.67 0.8
S-3 11/15/2000 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 101.67 2.86 98.81 NA
S-3 02/12/2001 | <50.0 <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 <2.50 NA 101.67 2.47 99.20 2.3
8-3 06/07/2001 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 101.67 2.78 98.89 NA
S-3 08/31/2001 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 NA <5.0 101.67 3.94 97.73 0.5
8-3 12/05/2001 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 101.67 2.05 99.62 NA
8-3 01/31/2002 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 NA <5.0 101.67 2.29 99.38 NA
$-3 06/04/2002 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 101.67 2.56 99.11 NA
S-3 07/25/2002 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 NA <5.0 101.67 2.70 98.97 NA
S-3 11/14/2002 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 183.54 3.43 180.11 NA
8-3 01/30/2003 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 NA <5.0 183.54 216 181.38 NA
H-1 12/05/2001 150 <0.50 8.3 1.6 16 NA 52 NA 1.43 NA NA
H-1 | 01312002 | 3200 | 12 <0.50 5.7 3.7 NA 650 NA 2.34 NA NA
H-1 06/04/2002 { 280,000 <10 150 62 9,500 NA <100 NA 2.56 NA NA
H-1 07/25/2002 | 8,200 2.2 46 5.3 99 NA <10 NA 2.83 NA NA
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WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell-branded Service Station

5755 Broadway
Oakiland, CA
MTBE MTBE Depth to GW Do
Well ID Date TPPH B T E X 8020 8260 TOC Water |Elevation| Reading
{ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) {ugfL) (ug/t) | (ug/l) (ug/L) (MSL) (ft.) {MSL) m
H-1 11/14/2002 1,700 2.1 2.6 1.5 14 NA 380 180.63 3.74 176.89 NA
H-1 01/02/2003 NA 1.1 <0.50 <0.50 3.6 NA NA 180.63 1.45 179.18 NA
H-1 01/30/2003 630 0.99 2.0 1.6 12 NA 21 180.63 210 178.53 NA
T-1 05/30/1997 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 2.65 NA NA
T-1 08/21/1997 NA NA NA NA NA, NA NA NA 2.69 NA NA
T-1 11/03/1997 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 3.09 NA NA
T-1 01/20/1998 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 0.61 NA NA
T-1 07/23/1998 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 2.32 NA NA
T-1 02/16/1999 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 1.95 NA NA
T-1 09/07/1999 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 2.48 NA NA
T-1 02/02/2000 <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <5.00 NA NA 2.66 NA 2.5
T-1 04/26/2000 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 2,56 NA NA
T-1 07/25/2000 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 2.60 NA NA
T-1 11/15/2000 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 247 NA NA
T-1 02/1272001 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 1.20 NA NA
T-1 06/07/2001 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 2.36 NA NA
T-1 08/31/2001 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 3.45 NA NA
T-1 01/09/2002 ¢ NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 183.08 NA NA NA
T-2 05/30/1997 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 1.81 NA NA
T-2 08/21/1997 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 1.89 NA NA
7-2 11/03/1997 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 2.25 NA NA
T-2 01/20/1998 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 0.55 NA NA
T-2 07/23/1998 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 1.21 NA NA
T-2 02/16/1999 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 1.08 NA NA
T-2 09/07/1999 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 0.72 NA NA
T-2 02/02/2000 | 1,540 53.4 20.8 11.4 21.8 1,330 NA NA 0.98 NA 3.0
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WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell-branded Service Station

5755 Broadway
Oakland, CA
MTBE | MTBE Depthto| GW DO
Well ID Date TPPH B T E X 8020 8260 TOC Water | Elevation| Reading

{ug/L) ug/L (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/) [ (ug/l) (MSL) (ft.) (MSL) (ppm)

T-2 04/26/2000 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 1.02 NA NA
T-2 07/25/2000 815 17.6 10.8 1.63 3.47 133 NA NA 1.80 NA 0.8
T-2 11/15/2000 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 1.68 NA NA
T-2 02/12/2001 310 7.48 7.76 0.693 2.28 301 NA NA 1.45 NA 1.6
7-2 06/07/2001 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 1.57 NA NA
T-2 08/31/2001 720 30 0.67 <0.50 2.3 NA 540 NA 2.69 NA 0.8
T-2 12/05/2001 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 0.58 NA NA
T-2 01/31/2002 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 1.32 NA NA
T-2 02/04/2002 | 1,000 41 30 4.6 20 NA 1,200 NA 1.46 NA NA
T-2 06/04/2002 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 1.50 NA NA
T-2 07/25/2002 660 11 0.59 <0.50 2.6 NA 97 NA 1.53 NA NA
T-2 11/14/2002 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 182.30 2.39 179.91 NA
T-2 01/30/2003 560 11 <0.50 <0.50 0.53 NA 160 182.30 1.01 181.29 NA
7-3 05/30/1997 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 2.31 NA NA
T-3 08/21/1997 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 1.57 NA NA
T-3 11/03/1997 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 3.50 NA NA
T-3 01/20/1998 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 0.76 NA NA
T-3 07/23/1998 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 0.82 NA NA
T-3 02/16/1999 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 0.55 NA NA
T-3 09/07/1999 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 2.89 NA NA
T-3 02/02/2000 | <500 <0.500 | <0500 | <0.500 | <0.500 <5.00 NA NA 3.02 NA 2.9
T-3 04/26/2000 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 2.81 NA NA
T-3 07/25/2000 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 3.00 NA NA
T-3 11/15/2000 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 1.70 NA NA
T-3 02/12/2001 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 2.11 NA NA
T-3 06/07/2001 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 1.68 NA NA
T-3 08/31/2001 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 3.14 NA NA

Page 8




WELL CONCENTRATIONS

Shell-branded Service Station

5755 Broadway
Oakland, CA
MTBE MTBE Depth to GW DO
Well ID Date TPPH B T X 8020 8260 TOC Water |Elevation| Reading
{ug/L) (ug/L) {ug/L) (ug/L) ug/L {ug/L) {(ug/L) {(MSL) {ft.) (MSL) (ppm)
T3 [otog2002ef NA [ NA | NA ] ] NA | Na | nNa | 18085 | NA ] NA | NA

Abbreviations:

TPPH = Total petroleumn hydrocarbons as gasoline by EPA Method 8260B; prior to June 7, 2001, analyzed by EPA Methed 8015.
BTEX = Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, xylenes by EPA Method 8260B; prior to June 7, 2001, analyzed by EPA Method 8020.

MTBE = Methyl-tertiary-buty! ether
TOC = Top of Casing Elevation
SPH = Separate-Phase Hydrocarbons
GW = Groundwater

DO = Dissolved Oxygen

ug/L. = Parts per billion

ppm = Parts per miilion

MSL = Mean sea level

ft = Feet

<n = Below detection limit

D = Duplicate sample

NA = Not applicable

Notes:

a = Chromatogram pattemn indicated an unidentified hydrocarbon,
b = This sample analyzed outside of EPA recommended hold fime.
c = Survey date only.

Site surveyed January 9, 2002, by Virgil Chavez Land Surveying of Vallejo, California.
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IFF Report Number : 31216
Date: 2/6/03

ANALYTICAL 1ic

Leon Gearhart

Blaine Tech Services

1680 Rogers Avenue

San Jose, CA 95112-1105

Subject : 5 Water Samples

Project Name : 5755 Broadway, QOakland
Project Number : 030130-RH2

P.C. Number: 98995756

Dear Mr. Gearhart,

Chemical analysis of the samples referenced above has been completed. Summaries of the data are contained
on the following pages. Sample(s) were received under documented chain-of-custody. US EPA protocols for

sample storage and preservation were followed.

Kiff Analytica! is certified by the State of California (# 2236). If you have any questions regarding procedures
or results, please call me at 530-297-4800.

Sincerely,

2795 2nd St., Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800



Report Number : 31216

“ I FF Date : 2/6/03

i ANALYTICAL Lic

Project Name : 5755 Broadway, Oakland
Project Number : 030130-RH2

Sample : S-1 Matrix : Water Lab Number ; 31216-01
Sample Date :1/30/03
Method

Measured  Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 2/2/03
Toluene < 0.50 0.50 ug/L. EPA 8260B 2/2/03
Ethylbenzene < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8280B 212103
Total Xylenes : < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA B260B 2/2/03
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) 27 5.0 ug/L EPA 8260B 2/2/03
TPH as Gasoline < 50 50 ug/L EPA 8260B 2/2/03
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 97.6 % Recovery  EPA 8260B 2/2/03
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 99 .4 % Recovery  EPA 8260B 212103
Sample: §-2 Matrix : Water Lab Number : 31216-02
Sample Date :1/30/03

Method

Measured  Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene 670 20 ugfl. EPA 8260B 2/4/03
Toluene <20 20 ug/L EPA 8260B 2/4/03
Ethylbenzene 360 20 ugfL EPA 8260B 2/4/03
Total Xylenes 1200 20 ug/L EFA 8260B 2/4/03
Methyi-t-butyl ether (MTBE) 9300 200 ugfL EPA 8260B 2/4/03
TPH as Gasoline 21000 2000 ug/L EPA 8260B 2/4/03
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 102 % Recovery  EPA 8260B 2/4/03
4-Bromofluorcbenzene (Surr) 99.8 % Recovery  EPA 8260B 2/4/03

Approved By: Jé‘el Kiff w
i
2795 2nd St., Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-29?-/4800
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Project Name :

NALYTICAL cic

5755 Broadway, Oakland
Project Number : 030130-RH2

Report Number: 31 216

Date : 2/6/03

Sample : 5-3 Matrix : Water Lab Number : 31216-03
Sample Date :1/30/03
Method

Measured Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene < 0.50 0.50 ug/L. EPA 8260B 2/2/03
Toluene <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 2/2/03
Ethylbenzene <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 212103
Total Xylenes <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 2/2/03
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) <5.0 5.0 ugfL EPA 8260B 2/2/03
TPH as Gasoline <50 50 ug/L EPA 8260B 212103
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 97.6 % Recovery  EPA 8260B 2/2/03
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 98.0 % Recovery EPA 82608 2/2/03

Sample : H-1 Matrix : Water Lab Number : 31216-04
Sample Date :1/30/03
Method

Measured  Reporting ] Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene 0.99 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 212103
Toluene 20 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 212103
Ethylbenzene 1.6 0.50 ugfL EPA 8260B 2/2/03
Total Xylenes 12 0.50 ug/L EPA 82608 2/2/03
Methyi-t-butyl ether (MTBE) 21 5.0 ug/L EPA 8260B 212103
TPH as Gasoline 630 50 ug/L EPA 8260B 2/2/03
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 98.1 % Recovery  EPA 8260B 212/03
4-Bromofluorabenzene (Surr) 100 % Recovery  EPA 8260B 2/2/03

a1

Approved By: Jbel Kiff ||

2795 2nd St., Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800



@ ANALYTICAL 1L

Project Name : 5755 Broadway, Oakland
Project Number : 030130-RH2

Report Number ;
Date : 2/6/03

31216

Sample : T-2 Matrix : Water Lab Number : 31216-05
Sample Date :1/30/03
Method

Measured  Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene 1 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 2/2/03
Toluene <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 2/2/03
Ethylbenzene < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 2/2/03
Total Xylenes 0.53 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 2/2/03
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) 160 5.0 ug/L EPA 8260B 2/2/03
TPH as Gasoline 560 50 ug/L EPA 8260B 2/2/03
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 98.3 % Recovery  EPA 8260B 212103
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 98.0 % Recovery  EPA 8260B 212103

Ll

Approved By: Jgel Kiff ||
2795 2nd St, Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800



Report Number: 31216
QC Report : Method Blank Data Date : 2/6/03
Project Name : 5755 Broadway, Oakland
Project Number : 030130-RH2

Method Method
Measured Reporting Analysis  Date Measured Reporting Analysis  Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed Parameter Value Limit Units Methed Analyzed
Benzene <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 2/2/03
Toluens < 0.50 0.50 ug/l. EPA 8260B 2/2/03
Ethylbenzene <0.50 0.50 ug'L, EPA 8260B 2/2/03
Total Xylenes <050 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 2/2/03
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) <50 5.0 ug/L EPA 8260B 2/2/03
TPH as Gasoline <50 50 ug/L EPA 8260B 2/2/03
Toluene - d8 (Sum) 96.4 Y% EPA 8260B 2/2/03
4-Bromefluorobenzenea (Surr) 100 % EPA 8260B 2/2/03
Benzene <0,50 0.5¢ ugfl EPA 8260B 2/2/03
Tolugne <0.50 0.50 ug/l EPA 8260B 2/2/03
Ethylbenzene <050 0.50 ugiL EPA 8260B 2/2/03
Total Xylenes <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 2/2/03
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) <5.0 50 ug/l. EPA 82608 2/2/03
TPH as Gasoline <50 50 ugfll EPA 8260B 2/2/03
Toluene - d8 (Surr) §7.0 % EPA 8260B 2/2/03
4-Bromoftucrobenzene (Swr) 98.3 % EPA 8260B 2/2/03
Benzene <(0.50 0.50 ug/l EPA 82608 2/3/03
Toluene <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPAB260B 2/3/03
Ethyibenzene <0.50 0.50 ug/l EPA 82608 2/3/03
Tota! Xylenes < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA8260B  2/3/03
Methyi-t-butyl ether (MTBE) <5.0 50 ug/L EPA 82608 2/3/03
TPH as Gasoline <50 50 ug/L EPA 8260B 2/3/03
Teluene - d8 (Surr) 102 % EPA 8260B 2/3/03
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 100 % EPA 8260B 2/3/03

K

Approved By: Jé[)é;l Kiff E%
KIFF ANALYTICAL, LLC N
i

2795 2nd St. Suite 300 Davis. CA 95616 530-297-4800 W




Report Number :

31216

QC Report : Matrix Spikef Matrix Spike Duplicate Date: 2/6/03
Project Name : 5755 Broadway, Oakland
Project Number : 030130-RH2
: . Duplicate Spiked _
) . Duplicate Spiked Spiked . Sample Relative
i Spike Spiked Spiked ‘ Sample Sample Relative Percent Percent
Spiked Sample Spike  Dup. Sample Sample _ Analysis Date Percent Percent Percent Recov. Diff.
Parameter Sample  Value  Level Level Value Value Units Method Analyzed Recov. Recov. Diff. Limit Limit
Benzene 31216-04 0.99 40.0 40.0 434 417 ug/lL EPAB8260B 2/2/03 106 102 404 70-130 25
Toluene 31216-04 2.0 40.0 40.0 40.7 39.5 ug/l. EPA8260B 2/2/03 96.9 93.8 325 70-130 25
Tert-Butanol 31216-04 <50 200 200 197 199 ug/L EPAS8260B 2/2/03 986 99.4 0.808 70-130 25
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether 31216-04 21 40.0 40.0 61.6 63.1 ug/lL EPA8260B 2/2/03 101 104 3.58 70-130 25
Benzene 31216-05 11 40.0 40.0 48.4 46.4 ugi. EPAS8260B 2/2/03 935 88.5 549  70-130 25
Toluene 31216-05 <050  40.0 40.0 373 36.4 ugfl. EPA8260B 2/2/03 933 91.1 244 70130 25
Tert-Butanol 31216-05 13 200 200 204 204 ug/t. EPAB260B 2/2/03 954 95.5 0.0524 70-130 25
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether 31216-05 160 40.0 40.0 198 196 ug/l. EPAB260B 2/2/03 105 98.7 6.42 70-130 25
Benzene 31267-01 <050  40.0 40.0 40.6 394 ug/l. EPA8260B 2/3/03 102 98.4 3.10 70-130 25
Toluene 31267-01 <0.50 40.0 40.0 39.6 38.2 ug/lL EPA8260B 2/3/03 89.1 95.4 3.75 70-130 25
Tert-Butanol 31267-01 <50 200 200 197 195 ug/l. EPAB260B 2/3/03 987 97.7 1.08 70-130 25
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether 31267-01 1.3 40.0 40.0 304 39.1 ug/lL EPA8260B 2/3/03 95.2 94.7 0553 70-130 25

2795 2nd St, Suite 300 Davis, CA 85616 530-297-4800

KIFF ANALYTICAL, LLC

I 2
Approved By: Joel Kiff ?i‘
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Report Number : 31216
QC Report : Laboratory Control Sample {(LCS) Date: 2/6/03

Project Name : 5755 Broadway, Oakland
Project Number : 030130-RH2

LCS
LCS Percent

Spike Analysis Date Percent Recov.

Parameter Level Units Method Analyzed Recov. Limit
Benzene 40.0 ug/L EPA 8260B 2/2/03 98.4 70-130
Toluene 40.0 ug/L EPA 8260B 2/2/03 92.4 70-130
Tert-Butanol 200 ug/L EPA 8260B 2/2/03 99.9 70-130
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether 400 ug/L EPA 8260B 2/2/03 88.4 70-130
Benzene 40.0 ug/L EPA 8260B 2/2/03 97.2 70-130
Toluene 40.0 ug/L EPA 8260B 2/2/03 89.0 70-130
Tert-Butanol 200 ug/L EPA 8260B 2/2/03 98.8 70-130
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether  40.0 ug/L. EPA 8260B 2/2/03 107 70-130
Benzene 40.0 ug/L EPA 8260B 2/3/03 103 70-130
Toluene 40.0 ug/L EPA 8260B 2/3/03 101 70-130
Tert-Butanol 200 ug/L EPA 8260B 2/3/03 101 70-130
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether 40.0 ug/L EPA 8260B 2/3/03 97.8 70-130

Sl

KIFF ANALYTICAL, LLC Approved By: el Kiff
»
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IFF Report Number : 30728
Date: 1/8/2003 .

ANALYTICAL iLc

Leon Gearhart

Blaine Tech Services

1680 Rogers Avenue

San Jose, CA 95112-1105

Subject : 2 Water Samples

Project Name : 5755 Broadway, Oakland
Project Number : 030102-S53

P.O. Number: 98995756

Dear Mr. Gearhart,

Chemical analysis of the samples referenced above has heen completed. Summaries of the data are contained
on the following pages. Sample(s) were received under documented chain-of-custody. US EPA protocols for

sample storage and preservation were followed.
Kiff Analytical is certified by the State of California (# 2236). If you have any questions regarding procedures
or results, please call me at 530-297-4800.

Sincerely,
AN

Yy
Ly

J

.

{.
Jobl Kiff

2795 2nd St., Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800



’FF Report Number : 30728

R ANALYTICAL ii.c Date : 1/8/2003

Subject : 2 Water Samples

Project Name : 5755 Broadway, Qakland
Project Number: (30102-883

P.0O. Number : 98995756

Case Narrative

The Method Reporting Limit for n-Butylbenzene has been increased due to the presence of an interfering
compound for sampies S-2 and H-1. The Method Reporting Limits for sample S-2 have been increased
due to the high level of Methyi-t-butyl ether in the sample.

a1

Approved By: Jpel Kiff ||
2795 2nd St, Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-297-430(5\ }



(IFF

ANALYTICAL Lic

Sample: §-2

Project Name : 5755 Broadway, Oakland
Project Number : 030102-S83

Matrix : Water Sample Date :1/2/2003

Measured 1

Report Number: 30728
Date :

Date Analyzed ;: 1/5/2003
Analysis Method: EPA 8260B

Lab Number : 30728-01

1/8/2003

Parameter Value MRL  Units
Dichlorodifluoromethane <25 25 ug/l
Chloromethane <25 25 ug/L
Vinyl Chloride <25 25 ug/l.
Bromomethane < 1000 1000 ug/lL
Chloroethane <25 25 ug/L
Trichiorofluoromethane <25 25 ug/L
1.1-Dichloroethene <25 25 ug/L.
Methylene Chioride <250 250 ug/l.
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene <25 25 ug/L
1,1-Dichloroethane <25 25 ug/L
2,2-Dichloropropane <25 25 ug/L
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene <25 25 ugiL
Chloroform <25 25 ug/L
Bromochloromethane <25 25 ugfL
1.1,1-Trichloroethane <25 25 ugil
1,1-Dichloropropene <25 25 ug/l
1.2-Dichloroethane <25 25 ug/L.
Carbon Tetrachloride <25 25 ug/L
Benzene 710 25 ug/L
Trichloroethene <25 25 ugiL
1,2-Oichloroprapane <25 25 ugfl
Bromodichloromethane <25 25 ugfl
Dibromomethane <25 25 ug/iL
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene <25 25 ugiL
Toluene <25 25 ugiL
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene <25 25 ug/l
1,1,2-Trichlorgethane <25 25 ught.
1.3-Dichloropropane < 25 25 ug/t
Tetrachloroethene <25 25 ug/L
Dibromochloromethane <25 25 ug/L
1,2-Dibromoethane <25 25 ugil.
Chlorobenzene <25 25 ugfL
1.1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane <25 25 ug/lL
Ethylbenzene 560 25 ug/L.
P,M-Xylene 2000 50 ugiL
O-Xylene 74 25 ugf/lL
Slyrene <25 25 ug/L
Isopropyl benzene 78 25 ugfL

1) MRL = Method reporting limit
tr = Trace delected below reporting limit

2795 2nd St., Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-29(-_{1800

Measured

Parameter Value IR Units
Bromoform <25 25 ug/L
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane <25 25 ug/L.
1,2.3-Trichloropropane < 25 25 ug/L
n-Propylbenzene 270 25 ug/L
Bromobenzene <25 25 ug/L
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 940 25 ug/L
2+4-Chlorotoluene <50 50 ug/l-
tert-Butylbenzene <25 25 ug/L
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 2500 25 ug/l.
sec-Butylbenzene 39 25 ug/t.
p-isopropyitoluene <25 25 ug/l.
1,3-Dichlorobenzene <25 25 ug/L
1,4-Dichlorobenzene <25 25 ug/L
n-Butylbenzene <1000 1000 ug/L
1,2-Dichlorobenzene <25 26 ugiL
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane <25 25 ug/lk
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene <25 25 ug/k
Hexachiorobutadiene <25 25 ug/L
Naphthalene 500 25 ug/L
1.2,3-Trichlorobenzene <25 25 ug/L
Dibromoflucromethane (Surr) 106 % Recovery
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 {Surr) 105 % Recovery
Toluene-d8 (Surr) 917 % Recovery
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 118 % Recovery
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Approved By: | %oel Kiff {f



Sample . H-1

Project Name :

IFF

ANALYTICAL Lic

Project Number : 030102-5S3

Matrix : Water

Sample Date :1/2/2003

5755 Broadway, Oakland

Date Analyzed :
Analysis Method: EPA 8260B

Measured
Parameter Value Units
Dichlorodifluoromethane <0.50 0.50 ug/L
Chloromethane <0.50 0.50 ug/l.
Vinyl Chloride < 0.50 0.50 ug/L
Bromomethane <20 20 ug/L
Chloroethane <0.50 0.50 ug/L
Trichlorofluoromethane < (.50 0.50 ug/L
1,1-Dichloroethene < (.50 0.50 ug/L
Methylene Chioride <5.0 5.0 ug/L
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene < 0.50 0.5¢ ug/L
1,1-Dichloroethane < 0.50 0.50 ug/L.
2,2-Dichloropropane < (.50 0.50 ug/l.
cis-1,2-Dichloroethena < (.50 0.50 ug/l
Chlaroform < 0.50 0.50 ug/L
Bromachloromethane <0.50 0.50 ugfL
1,1,1-Trichloroethane <0.50 0.50 ugfL
1,1-Dichloropropene < 0.50 0.50 ugfl.
1,2-Dichleresthane < 2.0 2.0 ugfL
Carbon Tetrachlcride < 0.50 0.50 ug/L
Benzene 1.4 0.50 ug/L
Trichioroethene < 0.50 0.50 ug/L
1,2-Dichloropropane < 0.50 0.50 ug/L
Bromodichloromethane < 0.50 0.50 ug/t.
Dibromomethane < 0.50 .50 ug/l
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene < 0.50 .50 ug/t
Toluene < 0.50 0.50 ug/L
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene < Q.50 0.50 ug/L
1,1,2-Trichloroethane < 0.50 0.50 ug/L
1,3-Dichioropropane <050 0.50 ug/L
Tetrachloroethene <0.560 0.50 ug/l
Dibromochloromethane < (.50 0.50 ug/l.
1,2-Dibromosthane <20 2.0 ug/L
Chlorobenzene < 0.50 0.50 ug/L
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethang < (.50 0.50 ug/t
Ethylbenzene <(0.50 0.50 ug/L
P,M-Xylene 1.9 1.0 ug/l
O-Xylene 1.7 0.50 ug/L
Styrene <0.50 0.5¢ ugfl
lsopropyl benzene <0.50 0.50 ugiL

1) MRL = Method reporting limit

tr = Trace detected below reporting limit

1/5/2003

Report Number :

Date :

Lab Number : 30728-02

1/8/2003

30728

Measured

FParameter Value Units
Bromoform <0.50 0.50 ugfl
1,1.2,2-Tetrachleroethane < 0.50 0.50 ug/l.
1,2,3-Trichloropropane < 0.50 0.50 ugil.
n-Propylbenzene <0.50 0.50 ug/l
Bromobenzene <0.50 0.50 ugil
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 0.87 0.50 ug/l.
2+4-Chlorotoluene <1.0 1.0 ug/L
tert-Butylbenzene <0.50 0.50 ug/l.
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 1.8 0.50 ug/L,
sec-Butylbenzene < 0.50 0.50 ug/l.
p-Isopropyltoluene < 0.5¢ 0.50 ug/L
1,3-Dichlorobenzene < 0.50 0.50 ug/L
1,4-Dichlorobenzene < 0.50 0.50 ug/L
n-Butylbenzene <5.0 5.0 ug/l.
1,2-Dichlorobenzene <{.50 0.50 ug/t
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane < 0.50 0.50 ug/L
1.2,4-Trichlorohenzene < 0.50 0.50 ug/L
Hexachlorobutadiene <0.50 0.50 ug/L
Naphthalene <0.50 0.50 ug/l.
1.2,3-Trichlorobenzene < 0.50 0.50 ug/L
Dibromoftuoromethane {Surr) 1068 % Recovery
1.2-Dichioroethane-d4 (Surr) 104 % Recovery
Toluene-d8 (Surr) 92.9 % Recovery
4-Bromofluorobenzens (Surr} 120 % Recovery
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Approved By: ’! j}oel Kiff W
2795 2nd St., Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-29'?\-/4800



QC Report : Method Blank Data
Project Name : 5755 Broadway, Oakland
Project Number : 030102-S83

Method
Measured Reporting Analysis  Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Dichlorodifluoromethane <0.50 0.50 ught EPA B260B  1/5/2003
Chloromethane <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 82608 1/5/2003
Vinyl Chiloride <0.50 .50 uglt EPA 82608 1/5/2003
Bromomethane <20 20 ught. EPA 8260B  1/5/2003
Chloroethane <£.50 0.5¢ ug/L EPA 8260B  1/5/2003
Trichlorofluoremethane <{0.50 0.50 ug/l EPA 8260B  1/5/2003
1,1-Dichloroethene <0.50 0.50 ught. EPA 8260B  1/5/2003
Methylene Chioride <5.0 5.0 ug/t EPA8260B  1/5/2003
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene <0.50 0.50 ugit EPA 82608  1/5/2003
1,1-Dichloroethane <0.50 0.50 ugfl EPA 82608  1/5/2003
2,2-Dichloropropane <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 82608 1/5/2003
cis-1,2-Dichleroethene < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA B260B  1/5/2003
Chloroform < 0,50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B  1/5/2003
Bromochloromethane < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 82608  1/5/2003
1,1,1-Trichloroethane < 0.50 0.50 ug/lL EPA B260B  1/5/2003
1,%-Dichloropropene <0.50 0.50 ug/t EPA 82608  1/5/2003
1,2-Dichloroethane <20 20 ug/L EPA 82608 1/5/2003
Carbon Tetrachloride <050 0.50 ug/l EPA 82608 1/5/2003
Benzene < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 82608 1/8/2003
Trichlorosthene <{.50 0.50 ug/l EPA 8260B  1/5/2003
1,2-Dichloropropane < Q.50 0.50 ug/t EPA 8260B  1/5/2003
Bromodichloromethane <0.50 0.50 ug/L. EPA 8260  1/5/2003
Dibremomethane <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA B280B  1/5/2003
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene <0.50 0.50 ugiL EPA 8260B  1/5/2003
Toluene <0.50 0.50 ug/L. EPA8260B  1/5/2003
trans-1,3-Dichtoropropene <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B  1/5/2003
1,1,2-Trichlgroethane <0.50 0.50 ugfl EPA 8260B  1/5/2003
1,3-Dichloropropane < Q.50 0.56 ug/L EPA 8260B  1/5/2003
Tetrachloroethene <0.50 0.50 ugfl. EPA8260B  1/5/2003
Dibromochloromethane <0.50 0.50 ugiL EPA 8260B  1/5/2003
1,2-Dibromoethane <20 20 ug/l EPA 8260B 1/5/2003
Chlorchbenzene <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 1/5/2003
1,1,1,2-Tetrachioroethane < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA8260B 1/5/2003
Ethylbenzene < 0.50 0.50 ug/l EPA8260B 1/5/2003
P.M-Xylene <10 1.0 ug/t EPA 8260B  1/5/2003

2795 2nd St. Suite 300 Davis. CA 95616 530-297-4800

Report Number : 30728

Date . 1/8/2003

Method

Measured Reporting Analysis  Date

Parameter Vaiue Lirmit Units Method Analyzed
O-Xylena <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B  1/5/2003
Styrena <0Q.50 0.50 ugl/l. EPA 82608  1/5/2003
Isopropyl benzeng < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B  1/5/2003
Bromoform <0.50 0.50 ugfL EPA 82608  1/5/2003
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane < Q.50 0.50 ug/l EPA 8280B  1/5/2003
1,2,3-Trichloropropane < (.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B  1/5/2003
n-Propylbenzene <0.50 D.50 ug/l EPA 82608  1/5/2003
Bromobenzene <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 82608  1/5/2003
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene < 0.50 0.50 ug/l. EPA 8260B  1/5/2003
2+4-Chlorotoluene <1.0 1.0 ug/L EPA 8260B  1/5/2003
tert-Butylbenzene <Q.50 0.50 ugfl EPA 82608  1/5/2003
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene <0.50 0.50 ugfl. EPA 82608  1/5/2003
ses-Butyibenzene < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 82608  1/5/2003
p-Isopropyltoluene <0.50 0.50 ug/L EFPA 8260B  1/5/2003
1,3-Dichlorobenzene <Q.50 0.50 ug/l, EPA 8260B  1/5/2003
1,4-Dichlorobenzens <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B  1/5/2003
n-Butylbenzene <90.50 0.50 ug/l EPA 8260B  1/5/2003
1,2-Dichlorobenzene <0.50 0.50 ug/lL EPA 82608  1/5/2003
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane <0.50 0.50 ug/ll EPA8260B  1/5/2003
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene < 0.50 0.50 ug/l. EPA 8260B  1/5/2003
Hexachlorobutadiene <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 82608  1/5/2003
Naphthalene < 0.50 0.50 ug/l EPA 82608  1/5/2003
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene <050 0.50 ugll. EPA 8260B  1/5/2003
Dibromofiuoromethane {Surr} 103 % EPA 8260B  1/5/2003
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Surr) 112 % EPA 8260B 1/5/2003
Totuene - d8 (Sum) 91.3 % EPA 8260B  1/5/2003
4-Bromofluoroberizene {Surr) 116 % EPA 8260B  1/5/2003

KIFF ANALYTICAL, LLC
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Report Number: 30728
QC Report : Matrix Spike/ Matrix Spike Duplicate Date: 1/6/2003
Project Name : 5755 Broadway, Oakland
Project Number : 030102-SS3
, . Duplicate Spiked .
. . Duplicate Spiked Spiked . Sample Relative
] Spike Spiked  Spiked Sample Sample Relative Percent Percent
Spiked Sample Spike Dup. Sample Sample Analysis Date Percent Percent Percent Recov. Diff.
Parameter Sample Value Level Level Value  Value Units Method Analyzed Recov. Recov, Diff. Limit Limit
1,1-Dichloroethane 30691-01 <0.50 39.9 39.8 436 40.9 ug/l. EPA8260B 1/5/03 109 103 6.09 70-130 25
Benzene 3069101 1.1 39.9 39.8 43.9 43.3 ug/L EPAB260B 1/5/03 107 106 1.27 70-130 25
1,2-Dichloroethane 30691-01 <0.50 39.9 39.8 35.2 34.4 ug/l. EPA8260B 1/5/03 88.3 86.3 232 70-130 25
Toluene 30621-01  <0.50 399 39.8 374 37.2 ug/lL EPAS8260B 1/5/03 938 93.5 0.320 70-130 25
Chiorobenzene 30691-01 <0.50 399 39.8 46.6 456 ug/lL EPA8260B 1/5/03 117 114 1.82 70-130 25

2795 2nd St, Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800

KIFF ANALYTICAL, LLC
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Report Number: 30728
QC Report : Laboratory Control Sample (LCS) Date : 1/8/2003

Project Name : 5755 Broadway, Oakland
Project Number : 030102-SS3

LCS
LCS Percent

Spike Analysis Date Percent Recov.

Parameter Level Units Method Analyzed Recov, Limit
1,1-Dichloreethane 20.0 ug/L EPA 8260B 1/5/03 105 70-130
Berizene 20.0 ug/L EPA 8260B 1/5/03 102 70-130
1,2-Dichloroethane 20.0 ug/L EPA 8260B 1/5/03 87.7 70-130
Toluene 20.0 ug/L EPA 82608 1/5/03 90.2 70-130
Chiorobenzene 20.0 ug/L EPA 8260B 1/5/03 113 70-130

KIFF ANALYTICAL, LLC Approved By: ;

oel Kiff 1
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HOUSTON LABORATORY
A@ 8880 INTERGHANGE DRIVE
® HOUSTON, TX 77054
(713) 660-0901

Shell Oil Products US

Certificate of Analysis Number:

03010140
Report To; Project Name: INC#98995756

KIFF Analytical Site; 5755 Broadway
Joel Kiff Site Address: 5755 Broadway
2795 2nd Street Oakland CA
Suite 300

PON :
Davis PO Number:
CA State; California
95616- State Cert, No.: 01142CA
ph (530) 297-4800 fax; (530) 297-4808 bDate Reported' 1/17/2003

This Report Contains A Total Of 12 Pages

Excluding This Page

1/17/2003

Date



HOUSTON LABORATORY
”‘ 8880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE ,
HOUSTON, TX 77054 ‘

(713) 660-0901
Case Narrative for:

Shel Oil Products US

Certificate of Analysis Number:

03010140
Report To: Project Name: INC#98995756
KIFF Analytical Site; 5755 Broadway
Joel Kiff Site Address: 5755 Broadway
2795 2nd Street Gakland CA
[s)::: 300 PO Number:
cA State: California
95616- State Cert. No.: 01142CA
ph (530) 297-4800 fax: (530) 297-4808 Date Reported:  1/17/2003

Matrix spike (MS}) and matrix spike duplicate (MSD) samples are chosen and tested at random from an analytical batch of "like" matrix to
check for possible matrix effect. The MS and MSD will provide site specific matrix data only for those samples which are spiked by the
laboratory. Since the MS and MSD are chosen at random from an analytical batch, the sample chosen for spike purposes may of may not
have baen a sample submitted in this sample delivery group. The validity of the analytical procedures for which data is reported in this
analylical report Is determined by the Laboratory Control Sample {LCS) and the Method Bank (MB). The Laboratory Control Sample (LCS)
and the Method Blank (MB) are processed with the samples and the MS/MSD to ensure method criteria are achieved throughout the entire
analytical process.

Any olher exceptions associated with this report will be footnoted in the analytical result page(s) or the quality control summary page(s).

Please do not hesitate to contact us if you have any questions or comments pertaining to this data report. Please reference the above
Certificate of Analysis Number.

This report shall not be reproduced except in full, without the written approval of the laboratory, The reported results are only
representalive of the samples submitted for testing.

SPL, Inc. is pleased to be of service to you. We anticipate working with you in fulfilling all your current and future analytical needs.
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Bernadette Fini Date

Customer Service Manager




HOUSTON LABORATORY
8880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE
HOUSTON, TX 77054
(713) 660-0901

Shell Oil Products US
Certificate of Analysis Number:
03010140
Report To: KIFF Analytical Project Name: INC#98995756
Joel Kiff Site: 5755 Broadway
2795 2nd Street
: 5B

Sulte 300 Site Address 5755 Broadway

Davis Oakland CA

CA PO Number:

95616- State; California

ph (530) 297-4800 fax: (530) 297-4803 State Cert. No:  01142CA

Fax To; KIFF Analytical Date Reported; 1/17/2003

Joel Kiff fax (530} 207-4808
| Cllent Sample ID [Lab Sample ID| Matrix | Date Collected | DateRecelved |  COCID |HoLD|
S-2 03010140-01 Water 1/2/2003 12:00:00 PM | 1/7/2003 9:30:00 AM ]
H-1 03010140-02 Water 1/2/2003 11:40:00 AM | 1/7/2003 9:30:00 AM O

e i #
e et
'M::) - e ,AMM P _/ .

/gﬁ s oo R 111712003
Bernadette Fini Date

Customer Service Manager

Joel Grice
Laboratory Director

Ted Yen
Quality Assurance Officer

11172003 10:10.,56 AM



HOUSTON LABORATCORY
8880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE
HOUSTON, TX 77054

{713) 660-0901

Client Sampfe ID: S-2

Collected: 01/02/2003 12:00 SPL Sample iD:

03010140-01

Site: 5755 Broadway
Analyses/Method Resuit Rep.Limit bil. Factor QUAL Date Analyzed Analyst Seq. #
MERCURY, TOTAL MCL E245.1 Units: mg/L
Mercury ND 0.0002 1 01/10/039:46 R_T 1457949
Prep Method Prep Dale Prep Initials
E245.1 01/10/2003 6:45 RT
METALS BY METHOD 200.7, TOTAL MCL E200.7 Units: ma/L
Antimony 0.114 0.005 1 01/16/03 12:56 NS 1465789
Arsenic 0.0118 0.005 1 01/16/03 12:56 NS 1465789
Lead ND 0.005 1 01/16/03 12:56 NS 1465789
Selenium ND 0.005 1 01/16/03 12:56 NS 1465789
Thalliuim ND 0.005 1 01/16/03 12:56 NS 1465789
Barium 0.168 0.005 1 01/08/03 13:29 EG 1464088
Beryllium ND 0.003 1 01/08/03 13:29 EG 1464088
Cadmium ND 0.005 1 01/08/03 13:29 EG 1464088
Chromium 0.0168 0.01 1 01/08/03 13:29 EG 1464088
Cobalt ND 0.01 1 04/08/03 13:29 EG 1464088
Copper ND 0.01 1 01/08/03 13:29 EG 1464088
Malybdenum ND 0.02 1 01/08/03 13:29 EG 1464088
Nickel ND 0.02 1 01/08/03 13:29 EG 1464088
Silver ND 0.01 1 01/08/03 13:29 EG 1464088
Vanadium 0.0103 0.005 1 01/08/03 13:29 EG 1464088
Zinc ND 0.02 1 01/08/03 13:29 EG 1464088
{Erep Method Prep Date Erep Initials |
E200.7 01/08/2003 8:15 MW
Qualiflers: ND/U - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit >MCL - Result Over Maximum Contamination Limit(MCL)

B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
* - Surrogate Recovery Outside Advisable QC Limits

J - Estimated Value between MDL and PQL

MI - Matrix interference

D - Surrogate Recovery Unreportable due to Dilution

1/17/2003 10 11.04 AM



HOUSTON LABORATORY
8880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE

HOUSTON, TX 77054

(713) 660-0901

Client Sample 1D: H-1 Collected: 01/02/2003 11:40 SPL SampleiD:  03010140-02
Site: 5755 Broadway
Analyses/Method Result Rep.Limit Dil. Factor QUAL Date Analyzed Analyst Seq. #
MERCURY, TOTAL MCL E245.1 Units: mg/L
Mercury ND 0.0002 1 01/10/039:48 R_T 1457950
Prep Method Prep Date Prep Initials
E245.1 01/10/2003 6:45 R_T
METALS BY METHOD 200.7, TOTAL MCL E200.7 Units: mg/L
Antimony 0.0438 0.005 1 01/16/03 13:31 NS 1465795
Arsenic 0.00848 0,005 1 01/16/03 13:31 NS 1465795
Lead 0.038 0.005 1 01/16/03 13:31 NS 1485795
Selenium ND 0.005 1 01/16/03 13:31 NS 1465795
Thallium ND 0.005 1 01/16/03 13:31 NS 1465795
Barium 0.232 0.005 1 01/08/03 14:06 EG 1464094
Beryllium ND 0.003 1 01/08/03 14:06 EG 1464094
Cadmium 0.00812 0.005 1 01/08/03 14:06 EG 1464094
Chromium ND 0.01 1 01/08/03 14:.06 EG 1464094
Cobalt ND 0.01 1 01/08/03 14:06 EG 1464094
Copper 0.0627 0.01 1 01/08/03 14:08 EG 1464094
Molybdenum ND 0.02 1 01/08/03 14:06 EG 1464094
Nickel ND 0.02 1 01/08/03 14:06 EG 1464094
Silver ND 0.01 1 01/08/03 14:08 EG 1484094
Vanadium 0.00807 0.005 1 01/08/03 14:06 EG 1464094
Zinc 1.9% 0.02 1 01/08/03 14:08 EG 1464094
|Prep Method Prep Date |Prep Initials
£200.7 01/08/2003 8:15 I
Qualifiers: ND/U - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit >MCL - Result Over Maximum Contamination Limit(MCL})

B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
* - Surrogate Recovery Outside Advisable QC Limits

J - Estimated Value between MDL and PQL

M} - Matrix Interference

D - Surrogate Recovery Unreportable due to Dilution

1M7/2003 10:11:04 AM
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HOUSTON LABORATORY
/" 8880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE
® HOUSTON, TX 77054

Quality Control Report (713) 660-0901
Shell Oil Products US
INC#98995756
Analysls: Mercury, Total WorkOrder: 03010140
Method: E2451 Lah Batch ID: 24696
Method Blank Samples In Analytical Batch:

RuniD: HGLB_030110A-4457938  Units:  mg/L Lab Sample ID Client Sample ID
Analysis Date: 01/10/2003 9:18 Analyst. R.T 03010140-01A S-2
Preparation Date;  01/10/2003 6:45 Prep By: R_T Method E245.1 03010140-02A H-1

Analyte Result |Rep Limit

[Mercury ND|  0.0002

Laboratory Control Sample (LCS)

RunlD: HGLB_030110A-1457938  Units: mg/L
Analysis Date: 01/10/2003 9:21 Analyst: R_T
Preparation Date:  01/10/2003 6:45 PrepBy: R.T Method E245.1
Analyte Splke Resuit | Percent | Lower | Upper
Added Recovery | Limit Limnit
IMercury 0.002]0.002094 105 80 120

Matrix Spike {MS) { Matrix Spike Duplicate (MSD)

Sample Spiked: 03010065-01

RunliD: HGLB_030110A-1457941 Units: mgiL.
Analysis Date: 01/10/2003 9:26 Analyst: R_T
Preparation Date:  01/10/2003 6:45 Prep By: R_T Method E245.1
Analyte Sample MS MS MS % MSD MSD MSD % RPD RPD | Low | High
Result Spike Result Recovery | Spike Resuilt Racovery Limit | Limit { Limit
Added Added
Mercury ND| 0.002] 0.002118 106.9] 0.002| 0.002108 105.4 0.4659 20 75| 125
Qualiflers: ND/U - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit MI - Matrix Interference
B - Analyte detected in the assoclated Method Blank D - Recovery Unreportable due to Dilution
J - Estimated value between MDL. and PQL * - Recovery Outside Advisable QC Limits

N/C - Not Calculated - Sample concentration is greater than 4 times the amount of spike added. Control limits do not apply.

The percent recoveries for QC samples are correct as reported. Due to significant figures and
rounding, the reported RPD may differ from the displayed RPD values but s correct as reported. 117/2003 10:41:22 AM



Quality Control Report

HOUSTON LABORATORY
8880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE
HOUSTON, TX 77054
(713) 660-0901

Shell Oil Products US

INC#38995756
Analysis: Metals by Method 200.7, Total WorkOrder: 03010140
Method: E200.7 Lab Batch ID: 24717
Method Blank Samples in Analytical Batch:
RuniD: TJA_030108E-1464038 Units: mg/L. Lab Sample ID Client Sample ID
Analysis Date: 01/08/2003 13:16 Analyst: EG 03010140-01A 8-2
Preparation Date:  01/08/2003 8:15 Prep By: MW Method E200.7 03010140-02A H-1
Analyte Result |Rep Limit
Bariurn ND 0.005
Beryllium ND 0.003
Cadmium ND 0.005
Chromium ND 0.01
Cobalt ND 0.01
Copper ND 0.01
Molybdenum ND 0.02
Nickel ND 0.02
Silver ND 0.01
Wanadium ND 0.005
Zinc ND 0.02
Laboratory Control Sample {(LCS}
RuniD: TJA_030108E-1464087 Units: mg/L
Analysis Date: 01/08/2003 13:21 Analyst; EG
Preparation Date:  01/08/2003 8:15 Prep By: MW Method E200.7
Analyte Spike Result | Percent | Lower | Upper
Added Recovery | Limit Limit
Barium 1 1.069 107 85 115
Beryllium 1 1.031 103 85 115
Cadmium 1 1.016 102 85 115
Chromium 1 1.002 100 85 115
Cobalt 1 1.051 105 85 115
Copper 1 1.037 104 85 115
Molybdenum 1 1.063 106 85 115
Nickel 1) . 1.044 104 85 115
Silver 1 1.074 107 85 115
Vanadium 1 1.035 104 85 115
Zinc 1 1.07 107 85 115
Matrix Spike (MS} { Matrix Spike Duplicate (MSD)
Sample Spiked: 03010140-01
RunlD: TJA_D30108E-1464089 Units: mg/L
Analysis Date: 01/08/2003 13:35 Analyst: EG

Preparation Date:  01/08/2003 8:15

Prep By: MW Method E200.7

Qualiflers:

ND/U - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit
B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
J - Estimated value between MDL and PQL

Mi - Matrix interference
D - Recovery Unreportable due to Dilution
* - Recovery Qutside Advisable QC Limits

N/C - Not Caleulated - Sample concentration is greater than 4 times the amount of spike added. Control limits do not apply.

The percent recoveries for QC samples are correct as reported. Due to significant figures and

rounding, the reported RPD may differ from the disptayed RPD values but is correct as reported.

11772003 10.11:22 AM



HOUSTON LABORATORY
8880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE
® HOUSTON, TX 77054

Quality Control Report (713) 660-0901
Shell Oil Products US
INC#08995756
Analysis: Metals by Method 200.7, Total WorkOrder: 03010140
Method: E200.7 Lab Batch ID: 24717
Analyte Sample MS MS MS % MSD MSD MSD % RPD RPD |Low | High
Result Spike Result Recovery | Spike Result Recovery Limit | Limit | Limit
Added Added
Barium 0.1683 1 1.157 98.91 1 1.118 95.02 4.004| 20| 85 115
Beryllium ND, 1 1.082 108.2 1 1.001 100.1 7.817| 20| 85/ 115
Cadmium ND 1 1.055 105.5 1 0.9725 97.25 8.095 20 85 115
Chromium 0.01682 1 1.053 103.6 1 0.9727 95.59 8.049 20 85 1156
Cobalt ND| 1 1.069 106.9 1 0.9901 99.01 7.705 20 85 115
Copper ND 1 1.055 1056.0 1 0.9809 97.61 7.202{ 20| 85 115
Molyhdenum ND 1 1.103 110.0 1 1.024 102.1 74441 20| 85 115
Nickel ND)| 1 1.068 105.4 1 0.9962 98.26 7.005 20 85 115
Silver ND 1 1.009 100.9 1 0.9751 97.51 34201 20| 85| 115
Vanadium 0.01033 1 1.082 107.2 1 1.003 99.23 7.600] 20| 85| 115
Zinc ND 1 1.113 110.5 1 1.031 102.3 7.688] 20] 85| 115
Qualifiers: ND/U - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit M| -~ Matrix Interference
B - Analyte detected in the assoclated Method Blank D - Recovery Unraportable due to Dilution
J - Estimated value betweean MDL and PQL * - Recovery Qutside Advisable QC Limits

N/C - Not Calculated - Sample concentration is greater than 4 times the amount of spike added. Control limits do not apply.

The percent recoveries for QC samples are correct as reported. Due to significant figures and
rounding, the reported RPD may differ from the displayed RPD values but is correct as reported. 11772003 10:41:23 AM



HOUSTON LABORATORY
8880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE
HOUSTON, TX 77054
(713) 660-0901

Quality Control Report

Shell Qil Products US

INC#98995756
Analysls: Metals by Method 200.7, Total WorkOrder: 03010140
Method: E200.7 Lab Batch ID: 24717-T
Method Blank Samples in Analytical Batch:
RuniD: TIAT_030MBA1465787  Units:  mgft. Lab Sample ID Cliept Sample 1D
Analysis Date: 01/16/2003 12:42 Analyst: NS 03010140-01A S-2
Preparation Date:  01/08/2003 8:15 Prep By: MW Method E200.7 03010140-02A H-1
Analyte Result [Rep Limit
Antimony ND 0.005
Arsenic ND 0.005
Lead ND 0.005
Selenium ND 0.005
Thallium ND 0.005
Laboratory Control Sample (LCS)
RuniD: TJAT_030116A-1465788 Units: mg/L
Analysis Date: 01/16/2003 12:47 Analyst: NS
Preparation Date:  01/08/2003 8:15 Prep By: MW Method E200.7
Analyte Spike Result | Percent | Lower | Upper
Added Recovery Limit Limit
Antimony 1 1.034 103, 85 115
Arsenic 1 1.013 101 85 115
Lead 1 1.009 101 85 115
Selenium 1 1.033 103 85| 115
Thallium 1 1.022 102 85 115
Matrix Spike (MS} / Matrix Spike Duplicate (MSD}
Sample Spiked: 03010140-01
Runi:; TIAT_030116A-1465790 Units: mg/t
Analysis Date: 01/16/2003 13:01 Analyst: NS
Preparation Date:  01/08/2003 8:15 Prep By: MW Method E200.7
Analyte Sample MS MS MS % MSD MsD MSD % RPD RPD {Low | High
Result Spike Resuit Recovery | Spike Result Recovery Limit | Limit | Limit
Added Added
Antimony 0.1135 1 1.173 105.9 1 1.106 99.27 6.4921 20{ 85 115
Arsenic (0.01184 1 1.054 104.3 1 0.8902 97.84 6.3501 20 &85 115
Lead ND 1 1.019 101.7 1 0.9593 95.76 6.014; 20| 85 115
Selenium ND; 1 1.068 106.8 1 1.008 100.8 57921 20 85| 115
Thallium ND 1 1.043 104.3 1 0.9808 98.08 6.158, 20| 85 115
Qualifiers: ND/U ~ Not Detscted at the Reporting Limit MI - Matrix Interference

B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
J - Estimated value between MDL and PQL

D - Recovery Urreportable due to Dilution
* - Recovery Outside Advisable QC Limits

N/C - Not Calcutated - Sample concentration is greater than 4 times the amount of spike added. Control limits do not apply.

The percent recoveries for QC samples are cotrect as reported. Due to significant figures and
rounding, the reported RPD may differ from the displayed RPD values but is correct as reported.

1712003 10:11;23 AM



Sample Receipt Checklist

HOUSTON LABORATORY
8880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE
HOUSTON, TX 77054
(713) 660-0901

Workorder: 03010140 Received By: NB
Date and Time Received.  1/7/2003 9:30:00 AM Carrier name: FedEx
Temperature: 3 Chilled by: Water lce
4. Shipping container/cooler In good condition? Ye ¥l No (] Not Present O
2. Custody seals Intact on shippping container/cooler? ve W No [ NotPresent L1
3. Custody seals Intact on sample bottles? ve O No [ Not Present
4. Chaln of custody present? ve M Ne [
5. Chain of custody signed when relinquished and receiv ve ¥l No
@. Chain of custody agrees with sample labels? ve M no 3
7. Samples in proper container/bottle? Ye M No (J
8. Sample containers intact? ve M No L]
0, Sufficlent sample volume for indicated test? ve Wl No O
10, All samples received within holding time? ve M no [
11. Container/Temp Blank temperature in compliance? ve WM No O
412. Water - VOA vials have zero headspace Ye ] No (] Not Applicable vl
13, Water - pH acceptable upon receipt? vye M No O Not Applicable i

Client Name COntacted:[

Non Conformance

Cllent instructions:

SPL Representatlve:[

|

Contact Date & Time:

Issues:

HATI003 10:11:36 AM




o

O UM

IFF

| ANALYTICAL 1

2795 Second Street, Suite 300 Southem Petroleum

Davis, CA 95616 | aboratory

Lab: 520.297.4800 Houston, TX

Fax: 530.287.4803 Lab No. Page _1_ of 1_

Project Contact {Hardcopy or PDF io): EDF Report? Xves _no Chain-of-Custody Record and Analysis Request
Joel Kiff
Company!Address: Recommended but not mandatory to complete this section: @
- 9
Kiff Analytical, LLC Sampling Company Log Code: BTSS Analysis Request g3
: K Global 1D
Phone No.: FAX Ne ope T0600101270
Project Number: P.O.No.: EDF Deliverable to (Email Address): 8
-
030102-S53 30728 inb iffanalyti ~ < g
Project Name: E-mail address: b5 P~ &
=
5755 Broadway, Oakiand inbox@kiffanalytical.com Y > |2
R . -
Project Address: Sampling Container Preservative Matrix | & % C:U 'g
5 = |
Sample -0: ] ) al & = -2
ignati §121E si12uld| |2ia] | 2
Designation Date | Time {5 |8 |5 2lleis! 1213 S
S-2 1/2/03] 1200{ |1 X |X X X X
H-1 1/2/03] 1140 |1 X |X X X X
Relmqutshedpy /,L{, p r’ bate | Time |Received by: Remarks: Reaturn Shipped Coolers
/f/‘:,a f:e ,{# /’j,j,’ aj‘—v"‘ "Zf ‘/;A,fa ruf f‘ f': ( SFEACS (FE5
Relinguished by: Date Time |Received by: .
Pt Incident# 98995756 .
11
Relinquished by: Dgte | Time téceived Ta ;s?jory /( Bill to: K %@
i . aren Petryna o
t Wi Cﬁ)b AL ﬂJul&Ld ﬂ'ry__ SRR TN A \

T

e 74 T P I



*

ab tgentication (1 necessary): Shell Project Manager to be invoiced: VEIp
Address: -
RE Karen Petryn :
Cily, State, Zip: a DATE: -]
3 N7 ? pace__ ! o]
Blaine Tech Services BTSS 5755 Broadway, QCakland T0600101270
ADORESS "~ JEDF DELIVERABLE TG (Rasyonmbis Party or Camgraey FHONE NG R CONBULTANT PROJECT NO.
1680 Rogers Avenue, San Josg, CA 95142 r
[ PRGIECT CENTAZT iy o POF PRpar s Anni Kremi {510) 420-3335 |sm|10amndsm=@cambda-env.co srss 0F0/02 =53
Gearhart TR A Y. e O
TELEPHONE. FAX. E-ALL,
408-573-0555 408-573-7TT Igearhan@blainetech.com < W—‘ Surléy

ettt smre—————————————
ERNAROUND TIME (BUSINESS DAYS);

DISTRIBUTION" White with final reposrt, Green b File, Yedow and Pink 1o Cliert.

oavs [ soavs [0 72tours [ 4skours [ 24 Hours [} (255 THAN 24 HouRs REQUESTED ANALYSIS
O - rwoes report Format [ usT Agercy; = P
GC/MS MTBE CONFIRMATION; HIGHEST HIGHEST per BORING AL .'5 FIELD NOTES:
[-3
SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS OR NOTES: | GHECK BOX IF EOD 1S NOT NEEDED [T =g el 35 Container/Prasarvative
g|2|8 % or PID Readings
i a 3 = E or Laboratory Notes
g e | e 2 — & E
é ala|2|8 2| . uloo
s s1g|g|8 g|8 :
HMHHHHHHERE
SAMPLING woor | = [ HIB|H| 28| 2 -t 4 WTEMPERATURE ON RECEIPT C°
Fleld Sample Identification | ———rrrt wamx | Coom (2 ) B 1 E | B EIE|E|%|8 £l N

$-2 hplesi oo | e | 4 XY —o\

H -1 “ el VY X -0
Renquihea b7 Tomateey T Reseed oy et T Tone.
Reﬁmwth Receivad by: (Sgratre) Date: Time:

Relnquished by. (Signatre) \ ? 7 AR Dae: Time:
e e SR = A T 1Y
1] v

800 Revision

QBQ Graphic (714) 8958-9702



WELL GAUGING DATA
~ Client _Shell -

Project # _(y3 030U 2 Date 3]0
" f ‘ '> 4 ’

Site___ 6155 Broadwon , Oaklovd

S '| Thickness | Volume of
Well ‘ . Depthto of ' |Dmmigeibles] - . ‘ Survaey

Size | Sheen/ |Immiscible|Immiscible] Removed {Depth to-water| Depth to well |Point: JOB
WolllD | (in) | Odor |Liguid(R)|Liguid(g)| (m) | (&) | bottom () épr(@
-1 '3 - SR S A S
| | . ” — ' ey -
gt [0 40T

et

5.-‘.51“"" :” : .' S . SRR 9l a.71_ I .

L=

—p
"

32 | 9 1 escedwlehineptowent o

TR M S AT STHVS WO WY BTN |
| S ©| wey ‘33.‘02. 12

-z |1z -

~ Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (408) 573-0555



SHELL WELL MONTTORING DATA SHEET

BTS# p20)2p-pH 2 SUS: 5165 Broadwiay | Paklond
Sampler: ﬂ,‘?n,\_ﬂ Date: 1/ 30{03
Well LD.: -3 Well Diameter: 2 (3D 4 6 8

Total Well Depth (TD): 1y 9 Depth to Water (DTW): 2.2

Depth Lo Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):

Reference to: WG Grarle D.O. Meter (if req'd): YSI HACH
DTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]: 4 D%

frurge Melliod:  Bailor Walorra Sampling Method: C@@
Disposable Bailer Perisinllic Disposable Bailer
Miiadlebara ™ Extraction Puinp Extraction Port
Electric Submersible Other Dedicaied Tubing
Other:
Weli Bimmeter  Muljplier Well Dimneter  Multiplier
3 " 0.04 T .65
3% (Gaks)X - 1659 g | * .16 i a7
| Case Volume Specified Volumes  Caleulated Yolume 3 037 Other i’ ¢ 0.163
, Cond. Turbidity
Time Temp (°F) pll {mS 0r® {NTUs) Gals. Removed Olbservations
(o295 bd.b | 7.7 U710 27100 2.5 Ciwcﬂhﬁ
weg | 634 | 7.9 “4%o to1 7.0 JFusbild
83% | (2.1] 7.8 y 43 (o [0.5 "
Did weil dewater?  Yes Gallons actually evacuated: (.5
, I @ s
Sampling Date: [30103, Sampling Time:  yzy5 Depth to Water:  5.92 m_pk e
Sample 1.D.: 5 Laboratory: @ SPL  Other \
Analyzed for: .' (ﬁz“a@z TPH-D  Other:
EB 1.D. {if applicable): Thne Duplicate 1.D. (if applicable).
:Apalyzed for: Tr-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D  Other:
D.0. (il req'd): Pre-purge: "1 Post-purge: "I
O.R.P. (ifreq'd):  Pre-purge: my Post-purge: , my

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (800) 545.7558



SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS# 220125 -py 2 Site: g5 Broadwoy  Daklond
Sampler: ﬂ,ul,,m_n Date: 1/ 30/03
Well 1LD.:  §-2 Weli Diameter: 2 3 @ 6 8

Total Well Depth (TD): 4,42

Depth to Water (DTW):  7.09

Depth to Free Product:

Thickness of Free Product (feet):

Referenced lo: /E) Grmlg D.0. Meter (il req'd): Y81 HACH

DTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x (.20) +DTW}:  3.60 :

Purge Melhad:  Bailer Walerm Sttinpling Melhod:
Disposable Bailer Peristaliic Disposale Bailer

Middlebur

Extraction Pump

Extraclion Por

Other Dedicaled Tubing
Other;
W inliee We o
;o = - A
- (Guls) X = O auls. o o v e da
1 Cuse Volume Specificd Volumes  Calenlnted Volume : na7 Ofler il 0. 163
Cond Turbidity
Time Temp ("F) | pH (mS ¢ ps) {NTUs) Gals. Removed Observations
p
137 | L2 | T.0 oS- 1.2 5.0 Cloon
ulel dudedaned & 6.0 C{)\al g~ 7.44
\2%0 | &30 | T q15 3p. 2 b .o Clear~
Did well dewater? ﬁfﬁ) No Gallons actually evacuated: ¢ .o
Sampling Date: ;[3pf0%  Sampling Time:  jz2 76  Depth to Water: 3,60

Sanmiple LD.: 3z

Laboratory: (ﬁ‘) SPL  Oiher

Analyzed for: @ ME TPH-D

Other: .

Duplicﬁtc LD. (if applicable):

EB 1.D. (if applicable): Thne

Analyzed for: 7TPH-g BTEX WMTBE TPH-D Other:

D.0. (if req'd): Pre-purge: "Eh, Post-purge: ",
Q.R.P. (ifreq'd):  Pre-purge: mvy Post-purge: my

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (B00) 545-7558




SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS# 2201%p-pY 2 Site:  g755 Broadwioy , Dakland
Sampler: Ly and) Date:  1/35/03
¥ E]
WellLD.. 5-3 Well Diameter: 2 3 Z3) 6 8
Total Well Depth (TD): 4.1\ Depth to Water (DTW): 2,1t
Depth to Free Product: Thickuness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: /@Q Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): YSI HACH
DTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]: 2,61
Purge Method:  Bailer Walcrma Snmpling Method: @
Disposnble Bailer Peristaltic Disposable Boiler
Middleburg Extraction Pump Extraction Port
'Elecln'c Submersipe _ Otlier Dedicated Tubing
) Other:
Well Dinmuter ultinlio Well Dismuter ultin
¢ = " Lo
(Gals,) X = ) Gals. . - o 1,
1 Case Volurme Speeilicd Volumes  Caleulinted Volume 3 03 Other rudius™* 0.163
Cond. Turbidity
Time Tewp CF) | pH (mS or@ (NTUSs) Gals. Removed Obscrvations
(T2 621\ 15} 135 55.0 5.9 ome-
foy Well dutoubived @17.9 gal Jrw= .97
\i Y5 bd.%1 7.2 “Ti¢ 4.2 *?_‘5" C Leanr
Did well dewater?  q¥e)  No Gallons actually evacuated: 77 5
Sampling Date: ;[3p/os  Sampling Time: j,ue Depth to Water: = 3 48 -
Sampie 1.D.: 9-% Laboraiory: (l&f?) SPL. Other
Analyzed for: fud (ﬁ‘&?@ TPHD  Other:
BB 1.D. (if applicable): @ .  Duplicate LD. (if applicable):
Analyzed for: TPH-G BIEX MTBE TPH-D Other:
D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: ™ Post-purge: 1.
O.R.P. (ifreq'd):  Pre-purge: my Post-purge: my

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (800) 545-7558




SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS #: 230(1%p -H 2 Site: 5759 BrMJ\um? ; Dalkeland
Sampler:  flu 5, 4) Date: 1 [35/5%
1 . T
WellLD.: 1y -y Well Diameter: 2 3 @ 6 8
Total Well Depth (TD): 2.0y Depth to Water (DTW): 2 4
Depih to Free Product: . Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: /AV0) Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): YSI HACH
DTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]; ==
Purge Meihod:  Bailer ' Whaterra Sampling Mcthod:
Disposable Bai / ‘ Peristallig i X
Middlely Exiraciion d Ettmctmn Porl
flgetlic Submersibla Other Dedicated Tubing
' Other:
o)l Dinmeter Welf Dismele 1l ikl
‘ z o r o @ r
rab  (Gols) X = Gals, 16 o S
i Cose Volume Specified Volumes  Calewlated Volume ? 037 Otter radius”* 0.163
Cond. Turbidity
Time Temp (°F) [ pH (mS o@ (NTUSs) Gals. Removed Observations
000 | 3465 | 299 599 | = | clony ) dabris
Did well dewater? ~ee-Yes——g——— Gallons actually evacuated: —-«@-
Sampling Date: 4 [3p/03 Sampling Time: jpp o . Depth to Water: z.10
Sample LD.: 4\ Laboratory: (7 f{ﬁ) Other
Analyzed for: @ (@/@E TPH-D  Other:

Tlaw

EB LD, (if apphcable)

Duplicate I.D. (if applicable):

Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE 7TPH-D Other:
D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: ", Post-purge: el
O.R.P. (ifreq'd);  Pre-purge: mv Post-purge: mV

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (800) 545-7558



SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTSi#: p201%p-pyY 2

Site:  g7g9 B,r,,lfju_)ml, ; Dalkland

Sampler: ﬂM sl Date: f30/03

Well LD '\-l'.."g__ Well Dianlete;': 2 3 4 o6 8 @2—)
Total Well Depth (TD): 13.07. Depth to Water (DTW): _jz. | oy

Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):

Referenced lo: /@Q Grade D.0. Meter (if req'd): YSI HACH

g}

DTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Colunm x 0.20) + DTW]. -~ 3

Purge Methatk:  Bailor Waoterm Sampling Method:
Drisposnble Bailer Perisialtic Disposuble Bailer
Middleburg Extraction Pump Extraction Por
Electric Submersibie Oiher Dodicated Tubing
Othern:
Well Dinpetes_Mutliplier Well Dinnster  Multiplier Q'%-(
I” 004 & 065 g s
“TO  (Gals)X 5 = 210 Gl ¥ 3;2 o "“l'f e
1 Cnse Volums Specified Volumes  Caloulated Yolume I . ) ther it 0,163
Cond. Tusbidity
Time Temp (°F) [ pif (mS 01@ (NTUs) Gals. Removed Observalions
1o@ | 60.¢ | 74! b26 40.9 | 70.0 clew  pdos
wms | 605 |4 LYy 26.9 | #0.0 AN
nzg | 602 | 7.4 Aal! 31.5 . 210.0 W
Did well dewaler?  Yes (“N—c’)\) Gullons agtually evacuated: 210 .¢
Sampling Date: /300 ‘Sampling Time: 2% Depth to Water: .o
Sample LD.: T-2 Laboratory: @ VSPL  Other
Analyzed for: Q‘l@; (ﬁj@?mq@u TPH-D  Other:
EB 1.D. (if applicable): . @ Thoe Duplicate I.D. (if applicable):
Analyzed for: TpH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D Other:
D.O. (if reg'd): Pre-purge: "1, Post-purge: "*h,
O.R.P. (ifreq'd).  Pre-purge: my Post-purge: my

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., 5an Jose, CA 95112 (800) 545.7558



WELL GAUGING DATA

Project # _, 30102 % . Date l“}-,,"o'g . Client - Sbhew,
. . . Lt . N LI . ' - '

sto_tres ptokve]  ohylenh o

. ; : Thickness |, Volume of . |
Well.. | Depthio | " of . [Immisoibles ' ‘ Survey | .
Bize | BSheen/ }Immiscible|Immiscible| Removed |Depthto water| Depth to well [Point: TOB
C WellID | (in) Odor | Liquid (f.)| Liquid (f.}] . (ml) B i bottom (f.) ﬂ% :

e R

4 I D I N O 215 | 463 |

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 951 12 (408) 573-0555




SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHELET

BIS#  p3ol02-953 Site: 767" Bepspwe! oL

Sampler: g5 ot Date: \]'» (03

Well 1.D.: ’l;,.. ;, Well Dim‘neter: 2 3 (™M 6 8 ____

Total Well Depth (TD): 4.6 3 Depth to Water (DTW): 2.5

Depth to Free Product: _— Thickness of Free Product (feet):

Referenced to: ( PVC ) Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): YSI HACH

DTW with 80% Rech‘;;g;e:[’(I-Ieight of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]: 3, (=

Purge Method:  Boiler Walsrm Sanpling Method: Buil
Disposuble Beiler Peristaltic Disposable Boiler

Middlebu Extraction Purmp Extraclion Port
Alcetric Submersible Other Dedicated Tubing
. — Other:

Well Dianeter__Muliiplics Well Diometer  Mulbtiplier
3 P " 0.6 g .65
g - F\d .10 6" 1.47
(Gols} X - - 19 __ Guss 3 0.37 Other radius? * 0,163
| Cpse Volume Specified Volwnes Caleulated Volume
Cond. Turbidity
Time Temp ("F) | pH (mS 01‘@ (NTUs) Gals, Removed Observations
uw |29 |69 tooh s~ g rw/r?%mmﬁ
W, _Snpete) @1 6 gal. bW = 7.68"

o0 163.8 |11.0] 45 -vlﬁb“ﬁ ———— lewehe fehs ovor

Did well dewater? ("Yes) No Gallons actually evacuated: &

Sampling Date: 1\),[03 - Sampling Time: 121D Depth to Water: 5.10 @ sire peprior .
Sample LD.:  ¢.2 Laboratory: @}? SPL  Other

Analyzed for: TPH-G  BTEX MTBE TPH-D Otherogh goras Tabl SWITE 4 gl U] Hetias $Y 20b- 7
EB LD. (if applicable): @ Time Duplicate L.D. (if applicable): |
Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D Other

D.O. (if reg'd): Pro-purge: "I, Post-purge: ",
O.R.P. (ifreq'd):  Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: mv

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave,, San Jose, CA 95112 (800) 545-7558



SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BIS#: _ pzojoz -553 Site: 575¢” gpaAvVAT  opacBAND
Sampler: ¢ ppett Date: \-;., {o; -
Well LD.: /.1 Well Diametei: 2 3 @ 6 8
Total Well Depth (TD): 12.04 Depth to Water (DTW). (st | y<g”
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: mE / Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): Y81 HACH
DTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Waler Column x 0.20) + DTW]; 2.7
Purge Method:  Bailer Waterrn Sampling Method: o nile
Disposable Bailer Poristallic Disposalio Bailer
Midd Extruction Pump Bxtroction Port
Sleotric Submersible Other Dedicated Tubing
e Other:
IWell Dinmeler Multintier Well Digimeter _ Mulliplier
> 7 \ Com W
(Guls.) X = _Z Ghals. \ o ’ o
| Case Volume - Specified Volumes _Caleulnted Voiu:na ! - Clter rrelivs > 0163
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